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DECISION


The cosmetology licenses of Quang Ngoc Nguyen (Nguyen) are subject to discipline for violations of laws on sanitation and licensing.  

Procedure


On January 11, 2002, the State Board of Cosmetology (Board) filed a complaint, and filed a first amended complaint on January 16, 2002.  We convened a hearing on the amended complaint on October 22, 2002.  Assistant Attorney General Shannon Wright Morgan represented the Board.  Though notified of the time and place of the hearing, Nguyen made no appearance.  Our reporter filed the transcript on the same day.  

Findings of Fact

1. Nguyen holds expired manicurist License No. 106396.  

2. Nguyen also holds current salon License No. 057131 to operate Nail Studio (the salon) at 3702 Frederick Blvd. #3, St. Joseph, Buchanan County, Missouri.  

Count I

3. On January 21, 1999, the following conditions existed in the salon:  

a. the walls of the salon were dirty and nail debris had accumulated on the floor; 

b. the restroom was dirty; 

c. used nail discs were left at the manicuring tables rather than being thrown away; 

d. the nail files were not cleansed and disinfected before they were returned to the drawers of the manicuring tables; and 

e. the wet sterilizer contained nail clippings and needed to be changed.

Count II

4. On February 24, 1999, the following conditions existed in the salon:    

a. the used nail files in the drawers of the manicuring tables needed to be thrown away; and 

b. the wet sterilizer at one station needed to be changed.

Count III

5. On March 8, 2000, the following conditions existed in the salon:  

a. the work stations were dirty; and 

b. the disinfectant solution, Hydrocide, was dirty and was not fungicidally active.

Count IV

6. On April 17, 2001, the drawers of the salon’s manicuring tables were not clean and free of unsanitized implements.  

Count V

7. On May 17, 2001, the following conditions existed in the salon:  

a. the salon was licensed for five operators, but six were working; 

b. the floors were littered with nail debris; 

c. clean towels were not provided at each manicuring table in use; and 

d. the drawers of the manicuring tables were not clean and free of unsanitized implements.

Count VI

8. On January 11, 2002, the following conditions existed in the salon:  

a. the walls were dirty; 

b. the baseboards were covered with nail dust; 

c. the work stations were covered with nail dust; 

d. the restroom was unsanitary; 

e. individual towels were not available in the restroom; 

f. the drawers of the manicuring tables were not clean and free of unsanitized implements; 

g. the disinfectant solution was dirty and littered with nail clippings; 

h. the pedicure chair and foot bath were dirty; and 

i. the implements in the wet sanitizer were dirty.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the Board’s complaint against Nguyen’s licenses, current and expired, under § 329.140.2:

The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any . . . license required by this chapter or any person who has failed to renew . . . the . . . 

license[.]

(Emphasis added.)  

The Board has the burden of proving that Nguyen committed conduct for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  

The Board cites the following regulations.  Regulation 4 CSR 90-4.010(3) (the licensing regulation) provides:


(C) Additional Operators.  The minimum biennial fee for a shop shall license the shop for up to three (3) operators . . . .  An additional fee is required for each additional operator working in the shop.  If at any time during the license period the number of operators working in the shop exceeds the number of operators for which the shop is licensed, it is the responsibility of the holder(s) of the shop license to submit written notification to the board along with the fee for each additional operator.

At all relevant times, Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010 (the sanitation regulation) provided:

(1) Physical Facilities.

*   *   *

(B) Floors, Walls, Ceilings, Equipment and Contents.  For areas where all classified occupations of cosmetology are practiced . . . all floors, walls, ceilings, equipment and contents shall be constructed of washable materials and must be kept clean and in good repair at all times.  Commercial-type carpet may be used.

*   *   *

(D) Toilet Facilities.  All shops shall provide adequate and conveniently located toilet facilities for use by patrons and operators.  All schools shall provide two (2) or more restrooms to separately accommodate male and female students.  All lavatories shall be provided with hot and cold running water, soap and individual towels.  Floors, walls, ceilings and fixtures shall be kept clean and in good repair at all times.

*   *   *

(2) Sanitation Requirements.

*   *   *

(A) Protection of the Patron.

*   *   *


2.  Clean towels shall be used for each patron.  A closed cabinet or drawer shall be provided for clean towels and linens.

*   *   *


5.  Implements and instruments shall be sanitized after use on each patron.

*   *   *

(D) Disinfecting and Storing Implements.  All implements (instruments or tools) used in cosmetology shops and schools, including scissors, clips, blades, rods, brushes, combs, etc. shall be thoroughly cleansed after each use.  All implements which may come in contact directly or indirectly with the skin of the patron shall be disinfected with an Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)-registered disinfectant with demonstrated bactericidal, fungicidal, and virucidal activity used according to the manufacturer’s instructions.  All implements shall be completely immersed in the solution or, if not capable of immersion, thoroughly dipped in the solution for a period of not less than five (5) minutes.  Spray solutions may be used as approved by the board.  Implements shall either be stored in the solution or removed and stored in a dust-tight cabinet, covered container or drawer at all times when not in use; the implement shall be permitted to air dry.

Until January 29, 1999, the “container or drawer” was required to contain a dry fumigant.

A.  Violation of Regulations

The Board cites § 329.140.2(6), which allows discipline for:

Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter[.]

In the following counts, the Board charges that Nguyen violated: 

· Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(B) by failing to:  

· keep the salon walls and floors clean (Count I)

· discard the used nail discs (Count I)

· keep the salon’s work stations clean (Count III)

· keep the floor clean of nail debris (Count V)

· keep the salon’s walls clean (Count VI)

· keep the salon’s baseboards clean and free of nail dust (Count VI)

· keep the salon’s workstations clean and free of nail dust (Count VI)

· keep the pedicure chair and foot bath clean (Count VI);

· Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(D) by failing to:

· keep the restroom clean (Count I and VI)

· provide individual towels in the restroom (Count VI);

· Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010 (2)(A)2 by failing to:

· use clean towels at each of the manicuring tables (Count V);

· Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010 (2)(D) by failing to:

· keep the disinfectant solution clean and free of nail clippings (Count I and VI) 

· keep the disinfectant solution clean (Count II)

· use a disinfectant solution with fungicidal activity and keep it clean (Count III);

· Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(A)5 and (2)(D) by failing to:

· either properly cleanse and sanitize the nail files after use or discard the used nail files (Count II); and

· Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(B), (2)(A)5 and (2)(D) by failing to:

· cleanse and disinfect the nail files prior to returning them to the drawers of the manicuring tables 4 CSR 90-11.010 (Count I) 

· keep the drawers of the manicuring tables clean and free of unsanitized implements (Counts IV, V, and VI)

· sanitize and thoroughly cleanse the implements after use and before storing them in the disinfectant solution (Count VI).

The Board also argues that in Count V Nguyen violated the licensing regulation.  Nguyen admits to violating these regulations.  Therefore, Nguyen is subject to discipline under § 329.140.2(6).  

B.  Other Charges

In Counts I, II, II, IV, and VI, the Board argues that Nguyen’s violations of the sanitation regulation are cause for discipline under § 329.140.2(15), which allows discipline for:  “Failure or refusal to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof.”  Nguyen admits failing to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or their spread.  Therefore, Nguyen is subject to discipline under § 329.140.2(15).  

In Count V, the Board argues that Nguyen’s violation of the licensing regulation is cause for discipline under § 329.140.2(12), which allows discipline for:  “Failure to display a valid license if so required by this chapter or any rule promulgated hereunder[.]”  Nguyen admits failing to display the required licenses.  Therefore, Nguyen is subject to discipline under § 329.140.2(12).  

In Counts I through VI, the Board argues that Nguyen’s violations of the sanitation regulation and licensing regulation are cause for discipline under § 329.140.2(5), which allows discipline for:

Incompetence, misconduct, gross negligence . . . in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter[;]

and § 329.140.2(13), which allows discipline for:  “Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.]”  Incompetence is a general lack of, or a lack of disposition to use, a professional ability.  Forbes v. Missouri Real Estate Comm’n, 798 S.W.2d 227, 230 (Mo. App., W.D. 1990).  Misconduct is defined as “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.” Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 15, 1985) at 125, aff’d, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  Gross negligence is a deviation from the professional standards so egregious that it 

demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.  Id at 533.  The mental state can be inferred from all the surrounding circumstances.  Id.  Professional trust is reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.  Trieseler v. Helmbacher, 168 S.W.2d 1030, 1036 (Mo. 1943).  


Nguyen admits being subject to discipline under those provisions for incompetence, misconduct, gross negligence, and violations of professional trust or confidence.  However, misconduct and gross negligence are mutually exclusive because the former requires intent and the latter requires indifference, which are mutually exclusive mental states.  Because Nguyen admits being subject to discipline for both misconduct and gross negligence but the Board has not shown which violations were intentional and which were the result of indifference, we conclude that the Board has not carried its burden of proof with regard to misconduct.  

Therefore, we conclude that Nguyen is subject to discipline under § 329.140.2(5) for incompetence, gross negligence, and violation of professional trust or confidence, but not misconduct.

Summary


Nguyen is subject to discipline under § 329.140.2(5), (6), (12), (13) and (15).


SO ORDERED on October 31, 2002.



________________________________



WILLARD C. REINE



Commissioner

	�All statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.
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